RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Ankit Jain, S/o Sh. Yashpal Jain, R/o 1006, Morni Wala Khoo, Dera Bassi, Distt. SAS Nagar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Dera Bassi, Distt. SAS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Government Bodies, Patiala.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3965/2018

Date of RTI	Date of Reply, if	Date of First	Date of order, if any	Date of Second
Application	any of SPIO	Appeal made, if any	of FAA	Appeal
22.06.2018	Nil	21.09.2018	Nil	20.11.2018

Present: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Sarbjeet Singh, Building Inspector, MC Office, Dera Bassi – for Respondents.

ORDER

The appellant is absent. Sh. Sarbjeet Singh appearing on behalf of the respondents says that a suitable reply has already been sent to him on 14.06.2018. The appellant may like to comment on the same.

To come up on 14.03.2019 at 11.30 AM.

17.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Harpal Singh, S/o Sh. Mahinder Singh, Village Sandhari Majra, Tehsil Khamano, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Tehsildar, Khamano, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Sub District Magistrate, Khamano, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3857/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
06.06.2018	Nil	29.07.2018	Nil	07.11.2018

Present: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Ran Bahadur Singh, Incharge Office Kanungo - for Respondents.

ORDER

Sh. Ran Bahadur appearing on behalf of the respondents says that the relevant information has since been transmitted to him. The Commission has seen it and has found it to be in order. It further transpires that the appellant seemingly is obsessed with an issue of a mutation and is putting in horde of applications repeatedly on the same subject regardless of the fact that the Commission has decided the matter many times over. Even this bench has arranged to provide him information on multiple occasions. Thus being the case, there is no ground to entertain his further appeals/complaints.

The Assistant Registrar shall ensure that in case any complaint/appeal case is received from the Deputy Registrar, the same shall be disposed in terms of this order without issuing notice to the Parties.

Disposed.

17.01.2019

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) **State Information Commissioner**

CC: Assistant Registrar (Reader)/SIC(Y).

CC: Dy. Registrar, PSIC is desired not to get any complaint/appeal case allotted to this bench on

the subject in future.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Harpal Singh, S/o Sh. Mahinder Singh, Village Sandhari Majra, Tehsil Khamano, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub District Magistrate, Khamano, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3858/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
03.08.2018	Nil	12.09.2018	Nil	07.11.2018

Present: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Ran Bahadur Singh, Incharge Office Kanungo - for Respondents.

ORDER

The appeal is disposed in terms of the order passed on 17.01.2019 in Appeal Case

No.3857/2018 - titled Harpal Singh Vs PIO, O/o Tehsildar, Khamano, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

17.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Harpal Singh, S/o Sh. Mahinder Singh, Village Sandhari Majra, Tehsil Khamano, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Superintendent of Police, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3859/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
29.07.2018	Nil	12.09.2018	Nil	07.11.2018

Present: None on behalf of the Appellant.

ASI Ranjit Singh, RTI Incharge, SSP Office, Fatehgarh Sahib – for Respondents.

ORDER

ASI Ranjit Singh appearing on behalf of the respondents says that the relevant information has been sent to him. It is being further submitted by him that he is filing repeated complaints and applications with the Police Department alleging some imaginary grouses and inane issues. He has been properly informed. He further says that he is misusing rather abusing RTI Act single-mindedly obsessed with a non-issue.

The Commission agrees with the submissions made by the respondent and finds no reason to continue the appeal.

Disposed.

17.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Pawan Kumar Sharma, R/o 585, Phase 2, Sector-54, Distt. Mohali,

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, District Administrative Complex, Sector-76, SAS Nagar.

Public Information Officer, O/o Regional Transport Authority, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (General), District Administrative Complex, Sector 76, S.A.S Nagar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3860/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
13.04.2018	Nil	30.05.2018	Nil	13.11.2018

Present: Sh. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Appellant in person.

Sh. Dharvinder Singh, Steno O/o Regional Transport Authority, Mohali – for

Respondents.

ORDER

Sh. Dharvinder Singh appearing on behalf of the Regional Transport Authority, Mohali, submits that the information has been transmitted to the appellant. However, the appellant says that the same is indistinct and evasive. He is seeking the specific measures being taken by the Transport Authority to streamline the traffic specifically emanating from the schools. The respondents are once again directed to provide him the stipulations as envisaged in the Vahan Scheme of the Government and its compliance being made by them.

Meanwhile, the PIO in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Mohali is also directed to ensure that the points pertaining to his office should be suitably addressed.

To come up on 14.02.2019 at 11.30 AM.

17.01.2019

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

PS: Sh. Jagdeep Singh, APIO – cum – Superintendent, DC Office, Mohali, reached after the proceedings were over. He has been apprised of the above order.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Bhupinder Singh,
Secretary, District Congress Committee,
VPO-Behmana, Tehsil Samana

VPO-Behmana, Tehsil Samana, Distt. Patiala.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Sector-62, SAS Nagar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3864/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any	Date of Second Appeal
16.04.2018	Nil	01.06.2018	Nil	05.11.2018

Present: Sh. Bhupinder Singh, Appellant in person.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, BDPO, Dirbha - for Respondents.

ORDER

The appellant had sought an information about the details of arid and arable land in possession of gram panchayat of Village: Kamalpur, Block Dirbha.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, BDPO has brought along the information which has been handed over on spot to the appellant. The appellant has perused it and he is satisfied with the same. No further action seems called for. The appeal is **disposed.**

17.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Mukesh K. Sharma, Advocate, R/o #258, MDC, Sector-4, Panchkula.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, District Administrative Complex, Sector-76, SAS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, District Administrative Complex, Sector-76, SAS Nagar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3871/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
21.08.2018	Nil	27.09.2018	Nil	13.11.2018

Present: Sh. Mukesh K Sharma, Appellant in person.

ASI Buta Singh, P.S.: Zirakpur - for Respondents.

ORDER

Both the parties are present. The appellant expresses his satisfaction about the appropriate receipt of information and does not intend to further pursue the matter.

The appeal is disposed.

17.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Birla, R/o #5473/2, Modern Housing Complex, Manimajra, Chandigarh - 160101.

Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Zirakpur, SAS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Zirakpur, SAS Nagar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.3918/2018

Date of RTI	Date of Reply, if	Date of First	Date of order, if any	Date of Second
Application	any of SPIO	Appeal made, if any	of FAA	Appeal
29.06.2018	Nil	10.09.2018	Nil	15.11.2018

Present: Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Appellant in person.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

The respondents are absent. Nothing has been heard from them as well. The Commission takes a strong exception and desires the respondents to explain their conduct besides providing the information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.

To come up on 26.02.2019 at 11.30 AM.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Paramjeet Singh (Ex- Naik), S/o Late Sh. Gulzar Singh, Village Rangian, PO Morinda, Tehsil Sri Chamkaur Sahib, Distt Roopnagar.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Morinda, Distt Roopnagar.

Respondent

Complainant

Complaint Case No.1194/2018

Date of RTI	Date of Reply, if	Date of First	Date of order, if any	Date of Second
Application	any of SPIO	Appeal made, if any	of FAA	Appeal
08.06.2017	Nil	Nil	Nil	14.11.2018

Present: Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Complainant in person.

Sh. Sadhu Ram, Superintendent, BDPO Office, Morinda - for Respondent.

ORDER

The complainant had sought an information about the various development works and the grants received by the gram panchayat of village Rangian PO Morinda, Distt. Roopnagar. Besides some other allied information has also been sought.

Sh. Sadhu Ram appearing on behalf of the respondent submits that the concerned Panchayat Secretary who is deemed PIO in the case, is unable to attend the proceedings because of a bereavement in the family. He assures to get the information provided before the next date of hearing.

While ensuring to provide the information, the PIO shall explain the reason for not having been able to provide the information within the mandated period as well.

To come up on 26.02.2019 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

17.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Gurjant Singh, S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, Village-Naraina, Tehsil-Bassi Pathana, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Khera, Dist. Fatehgarh Sahib.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.1201/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
29.08.2018	Nil	Nil	Nil	19.11.2018

Present: Sh. Gurjant Singh, Complainant in person.

Sh. Manmohan Singh, Panchayat Secretary, O/o BDPO, Khera – for Respondent.

ORDER

The complainant had sought a copy of the resolutions passed by the Panchayat along with copies of the measurement books having been maintained by the J.E. of the Department.

Sh. Manmohan Singh appearing on behalf of the respondent says that he has got the entire record inspected with reference to the resolutions passed by the Panchayat. However, the specific resolution being looked for by the complainant does not figure in it. Similarly, the copies of Measurement Books from the year 1972 to 2003 are not available in record.

Be that as it is, the respondent is directed to file a written reply with the Commission with an advance copy to the complainant before the next date of hearing.

To come up on 14.02.2019 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

17.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jagtar Singh, S/o Late Sh. Sampooran Singh, R/o Village Naraina, VPO-Bhargana, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Naraina Khera, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.1202/2018

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
14.07.2018	Nil	Nil	Nil	19.11.2018

Present: Sh. Jagtar Singh, Complainant in person.

Sh. Manmohan Singh, Panchayat Secretary for Respondent.

ORDER

The appellant says that the record supplied to him is uncertified and deficient to some extent. Sh. Manmohan Singh, Panchayat Secretary is present. He assures to do the needful before the next date of hearing.

To come up on 14.02.2019 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-17.01.2019 (Yashvir M